



Standardization of Crop Geometry and Major Nutrients for Enhancing the Growth, Yield and Quality of Davana (*Artemisia pallens* Wall) cv. *Theni* under Northern Dry Zone of Karnataka, India

Lokesh ^{a++*}, Vijayakumar B Narayanapur ^{a#},
Y C Vishwanath ^{a†}, S M Prasanna ^{b‡}, Bhuvaneshwari G ^{c^}
and Om priya B ^{a++}

^a Department of Plantation, Spices, Medicinal and Aromatic Crops, College of Horticulture, Bagalkot, India.

^b Department of Soil Science and Agricultural Chemistry, College of Horticulture, Bagalkot, India.

^c Department of Post-Harvest Management, College of Horticulture, Bagalkot, India.

Authors' contributions

This work was carried out in collaboration among all authors. All authors read and approved the final manuscript.

Article Information

DOI: <https://doi.org/10.9734/jabb/2024/v27i81223>

Open Peer Review History:

This journal follows the Advanced Open Peer Review policy. Identity of the Reviewers, Editor(s) and additional Reviewers, peer review comments, different versions of the manuscript, comments of the editors, etc are available here: <https://www.sdiarticle5.com/review-history/120780>

Original Research Article

Received: 29/05/2024

Accepted: 02/08/2024

Published: 05/08/2024

⁺⁺ Ph.D. Scholar;

[#] Associate professor and Head;

[†] Assistant Professor;

[‡] Assistant Professor and Head;

[^] Professor and Head;

*Corresponding author: E-mail: lokeshguded2@gmail.com;

Cite as: Lokesh, Vijayakumar B Narayanapur, Y C Vishwanath, S M Prasanna, Bhuvaneshwari G, and Om priya B. 2024. "Standardization of Crop Geometry and Major Nutrients for Enhancing the Growth, Yield and Quality of Davana (*Artemisia Pallens* Wall) Cv. *Theni* under Northern Dry Zone of Karnataka, India". *Journal of Advances in Biology & Biotechnology* 27 (8):1025-32. <https://doi.org/10.9734/jabb/2024/v27i81223>.

ABSTRACT

The study was conducted on the effect of spacing and fertilizers on growth, quality and yield of *Artemisia pallens* Wall. cv. Theni in northern Karnataka (Zone III) for two consecutive years in *rabi* 2021 and 2022. The research was set out in a factorial RCBD and replicated thrice in nine treatment combinations, that is three levels of spacing (S₁: 15 x 7.5 cm, S₂: 20 x 10 cm and S₃: 30 x 10 cm) and three fertilizer levels (F₁: 60:30:20 N, P₂O₅, K₂O kg ha⁻¹, F₂: 90:30:30 N, P₂O₅, K₂O kg ha⁻¹ and F₃: 120:40:40 N, P₂O₅, K₂O kg ha⁻¹). The pooled data of two years was statistically analysed using the Fisher's method of "Analysis of variance". Among the spacing levels, 20 x 10 cm spacing was noticed the maximum inflorescences plant⁻¹ (87.40), hundred flower weight (3.83 g), fresh herbage yield (11.29 t ha⁻¹), dry herbage yield (2.83 t ha⁻¹) & essential oil yield (13.23 kg ha⁻¹). Among various fertilizer doses application of F₃ (120:40:40 N, P₂O₅, K₂O kg ha⁻¹) was noticed economically feasible, it has obtained maximal growth and yield parameters. The highest fresh herb yield (12.78 t ha⁻¹), dry herbage yield (3.16 t ha⁻¹) and essential oil yield of (15.46 kg ha⁻¹) were noticed with 120:40:40 N, P₂O₅, K₂O kg ha⁻¹ (F₃) application. Spacing of 20 x 10 cm (S₂) and application of 120:40:40 N, P₂O₅, K₂O kg ha⁻¹ (F₃) found to be economical with highest benefit cost ratio of 4.08.

Keywords: *Artemisia pallens wall.*; *Davana*; fertilizer; growth; spacing; yield.

1. INTRODUCTION

The natural source of perfumes and fragrances are aromatic plants widely exploited by essential oil industries across the world. India ranks third with a proportion of roughly 16–17 per cent of the global essential oil production. *Davana* having diploid chromosome number of 2n=16 and it is a valuable *Asteraceae* family aromatic herb of India. The herb grows erect about 60 cm height with small yellow flowers and much divided leaves. The tomentum, a greyish white colour mass covers externally around the leaf and stem. Its cultivation is mainly intensive in Tamil Nadu, southern parts of Karnataka and to a meagrely in Andhra Pradesh, Kerala and Maharashtra. *Davana* oil has established a solid name for itself as a flavouring for cakes, pastries, cigarettes, beverages and also used in perfumery, cosmetic and pharmaceutical industries Narayanappa et al. [1].

Davana oil is mainly composed of esters (65%), oxygenated molecules (15%) and hydrocarbons (20%). The distinctive odour of oil is caused by a novel sesquiterpene ketone named *cis-davanone*. High-end perfumery highly values this peculiar quality since it allows for the creation of scents with genuinely distinctive undertones. *Davana* is a winter-irrigated crop, the growth period between December to March is excellent. There is a significant opportunity to increase the area under cultivation in India where suitable soil and climate are present [2].

The micro environment in the field is decided by the one of crucial factor that is crop geometry. The higher yield in crop can be obtained by the optimization of crop geometry can lead to a higher yield in the crop favourably. Increased productivity and crop quality, as well as oil quality, are aided by optimal fertilization. Nitrogen is one of the most well-known elements in plants and it is a significant ingredient of protein molecules. Phosphorus is needed is greater quantities for immature cells like root tips and shoots. Increasing Potassium as a fertilizer has been demonstrated to boost reproductive yields and inflorescence production. felicitous nutrition and crop geometry are the most crucial factors for obtaining higher yields [3]. Given the significance of these elements, the current study was carried out to investigate the influence of geometry and fertiliser levels on *davana* growth, yield and quality of *davana*.

2. MATERIALS AND METHODS

The current investigation was carried out for two consecutive years during during the *rabi* 2021 and 2022 at Department of Plantation, Spices, Medicinal and Aromatic Crops at College of Horticulture, Bagalkot. The research site was located at 74° 42' East longitudes and 16° 10' North latitude. Altitude of 542.0 m MSL. This domain comes under the Zone-III of Karnataka. The research was set out in a factorial RCBD and replicated thrice in nine treatment combinations, that is three levels of spacing (S₁: 15 x 7.5 cm, S₂: 20 x 10 cm and S₃: 30 x 10 cm) and three fertilizer levels (F₁: 60:30:20 N, P₂O₅,

K₂O kg ha⁻¹, F₂: 90:30:30 N, P₂O₅, K₂O kg ha⁻¹ and F₃: 120:40:40 N, P₂O₅, K₂O kg ha⁻¹). Six tonnes of Farm yard manure ha⁻¹ applied at the time of land preparation. Three split dose of nitrogen was given in concerned treatments (10, 20 and 30 days after transplanting), phosphorus and potassium were given as basal dose at full doses. In each plot, five plants were chosen at random and tagged to record observations on growth and yield metrics. The pooled data of two years was statistically analysed using the Fisher's method of "Analysis of variance" (ANOVA), as proposed by Panse and Sukathme (1967). The F-test was run at a 5% level of significance.

3. RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

3.1 Growth Characters as Influenced by the Crop Geometry and Fertilizer Levels in Davana

The observations on number of branches plant⁻¹, stem girth, and plant height, at the time of harvest presented in Table 1. The plant spacing of S₁ (15 x 7.5 cm) at harvest recorded maximum (60.83 cm) plant height was recorded. The shorter plant height (53.76 cm) at harvest was recorded under S₃ (30 x 10 cm) spacing. The observed crop behaviour at closer spacing is similar with Damtew et al. [4] findings, according to which Plant height is directly related to density of plant population. There was more intra and inter-plant competition for available light at higher densities. As a result, plants redirected their resources to vertical growth in order to capture the available light. The maximum stem girth (1.32 cm) and number of branches plant⁻¹ (23.34) at harvest was recorded in planting geometry of 30 x 10 cm. The minimum no. of branches (21.67) and stem girth (1.26 cm) were recorded at 15 x 7.5 cm. The decreased plant population and increased spacing per unit area leads to a significant increase in stem girth and primary branches plant⁻¹, which could be related to the availability of larger area plant⁻¹, as it is understood that each plant planted at wider row spacing receives greater growth inputs while competing less [5 and 6] in ajwain.

Greater number of branches plant⁻¹ (25.10), maximum stem girth (1.39 cm) and plant height (60.03 cm) at harvest were observed with an applying higher levels of fertilizer F₃ (120:40:40 N, P₂O₅, K₂O kg ha⁻¹) which proceeds surge in number of leaves, stem girth and plant height,

which abet in attaining greater dry weight. It is well understood that nitrogen promotes vegetative development, which rises with increasing nitrogen levels, resulting in luxuriant plant growth, as seen by a greater number of branches and stem girth. [7,5 and 6].

3.2 Yield Characters as Influenced by the Crop Geometry and Fertilizer Levels in Davana

The observations on hundred flower weight, number of inflorescences plant⁻¹, and flower head to biomass ratio showed significant differences at different levels of spacing (Table 2). The maximal hundred flower weight and number of inflorescences plant⁻¹ (3.83 and 87.40 g respectively) were obtained at 20 x 10 cm spacing. The minimal hundred flower weight and number of inflorescences plant⁻¹ (3.53 and 84.71g respectively) recorded at S₁ (15 x 7.5 cm). The maximum flower head to biomass ratio (0.64) followed by S₂ (20 x 10 cm) *i.e.*, 0.62 and the minimum flower head to biomass ratio (0.59) were observed under spacing of 30 x 10 cm. This was because under wider planting geometry, there was adequate supply of moisture and nutrients resulted in sufficient vegetative growth like a greater number of branches, more canopy spread which ultimately led to a greater number of inflorescences plant⁻¹, with maximum hundred flower weight and minimum flower head to biomass ratio. Closer spacing may reduce number of flower heads plant⁻¹ which also resulted in lower yield. Similar results were noticed in Narayanappa et al. [1] in davana, Kumar et al. [8] in chia.

The number of inflorescences plant⁻¹, hundred flower weight and flower head to biomass ratio showed significant differences at different levels of fertilizer (Table 2). The maximum (96.51) number of inflorescences plant⁻¹, maximum (4.12g) hundred flower weight and minimum (0.58) flower head to biomass ratio was recorded at F₃ (120:40:40 N, P₂O₅, K₂O kg ha⁻¹). The minimal (76.08) number of inflorescences plant⁻¹, minimum (3.30g) hundred flower weight and maximum (0.65) flower head to biomass ratio was noticed in 60:30:20 N, P₂O₅, K₂O kg ha⁻¹ (F₁). This might be due to the efficient translocation of carbohydrates, their conversion and efficient utilization of NPK, which lead to an increase in reproductive parameters. Higher dose of fertilizer lead to raise in leaf number, leads to greater the herbage yield of davana [9].

Table 1. Plant height (cm), Number of branches per plant and stem girth of pooled data of davana as influenced by different levels of spacing and fertilizer (Mean of 2 years)

| Spacing/ Fertilizer | Plant height (cm) | | | | Number of branches at harvest | | | | Stem girth at harvest (cm) | | | |
|-------------------------------|-------------------|-------|-------|-----------------|-------------------------------|-------|-------|-----------------|----------------------------|------|------|-----------------|
| | S1 | S2 | S3 | Mean | S1 | S2 | S3 | Mean | S1 | S2 | S3 | Mean |
| F1 | 58.00 | 54.50 | 51.50 | 54.67 | 19.13 | 20.06 | 21.08 | 20.09 | 1.19 | 1.24 | 1.25 | 1.23 |
| F2 | 61.00 | 57.75 | 53.79 | 57.52 | 21.68 | 22.36 | 22.89 | 22.31 | 1.22 | 1.28 | 1.31 | 1.27 |
| F3 | 63.50 | 60.60 | 56.00 | 60.03 | 24.20 | 25.06 | 26.05 | 25.10 | 1.38 | 1.38 | 1.41 | 1.39 |
| Mean | 60.83 | 57.62 | 53.76 | | 21.67 | 22.49 | 23.34 | | 1.26 | 1.30 | 1.32 | |
| For comparing means of | S. Em.± | | | CD at 5% | S. Em.± | | | CD at 5% | S. Em.± | | | CD at 5% |
| Spacing | 0.12 | | 0.36 | | 0.07 | | 0.20 | | 0.01 | | 0.04 | |
| Fertilizer | 0.12 | | 0.36 | | 0.07 | | 0.20 | | 0.01 | | 0.04 | |
| S×F | 0.21 | | 0.62 | | 0.12 | | 0.35 | | 0.03 | | 0.08 | |

*F*₁-60:30:20 N, P₂O₅, K₂O kg ha⁻¹ *F*₂-90:30:30 N, P₂O₅, K₂O kg ha⁻¹ *F*₃-120:40: 40 N, P₂O₅, K₂O kg ha⁻¹ *S*₁-15 X 7.5 cm *S*₂- 20 X 10 cm *S*₃- 30 X 10 cm

Davana dry herbage yield, essential oil output, and fresh herbage yield all showed substantial variance. (Table 3). The maximum fresh herbage yield (11.29 t ha⁻¹) and dry herbage yield (2.83 t ha⁻¹) was observed at a spacing of 20 x 10 cm. The minimum fresh herbage yield (10.04 t ha⁻¹) and dry herbage yield (2.50 t ha⁻¹). was recorded at a spacing of 30 x 10 cm. Maximum fresh herbage yield, dry herbage yield and oil yield was observed at medium spacing of S₂ than wider spacing (S₃) and closer spacing (S₁) because plants utilised resources to the greatest extent possible at the optimum plant density, which aids in plant establishment. As a result, selecting the appropriate plant density removes constraints on the utilisation of available resources to achieve optimal output [3] in davana and [10] in micromeria.

Remarkable variation was noticed due to the influence of fertilizers on dry herb yield, fresh herb yield, and oil yield of davana (Table 4). The highest dry herbage yield (3.16 t ha⁻¹) and fresh herb yield (12.78 t ha⁻¹) were observed in 120:40:40 N, P₂O₅, K₂O kg ha⁻¹ (F₃) and a lower dry herbage yield (2.25 t ha⁻¹) and yield of fresh herb (9.02 t ha⁻¹) were observed in were observed in 60:30:20 N, P₂O₅, K₂O kg ha⁻¹ (F₁). It is due to as an outcome of greater levels of NPK. might be ascribe to a superior nutritional environment in both the root zone and the plant system. Potassium is defined as a quality enhancement factor in crop production, improving nitrogen utilisation, protein synthesis, weight, and oil content indirectly. The marked enhancement in yield and quality characters due to NPK. [3,11 and Naruka et al. [6].

Table 2. Number of inflorescences per plant, hundred flower weight and flower head to biomass of pooled data of davana as influenced by different levels of spacing and fertilizer (Mean of 2 years)

| Spacing/ Fertilizer | No. of inflorescence plant-1 | | | | Hundred flower weight (g) | | | | Flower head: Biomass | | | |
|------------------------|------------------------------|-------|----------|-------|---------------------------|------|----------|------|----------------------|------|----------|------|
| | S1 | S2 | S3 | Mean | S1 | S2 | S3 | Mean | S1 | S2 | S3 | Mean |
| F1 | 75.05 | 77.01 | 76.17 | 76.08 | 3.21 | 3.38 | 3.30 | 3.30 | 0.66 | 0.65 | 0.63 | 0.65 |
| F2 | 84.07 | 87.10 | 86.25 | 85.81 | 3.51 | 3.81 | 3.59 | 3.63 | 0.64 | 0.63 | 0.60 | 0.62 |
| F3 | 95.00 | 98.09 | 96.43 | 96.51 | 3.88 | 4.30 | 4.18 | 4.12 | 0.61 | 0.58 | 0.55 | 0.58 |
| Mean | 84.71 | 87.40 | 86.28 | | 3.53 | 3.83 | 3.69 | | 0.64 | 0.62 | 0.59 | |
| For comparing means of | S. Em.± | | CD at 5% | | S. Em.± | | CD at 5% | | S. Em.± | | CD at 5% | |
| Spacing | 0.13 | | 0.39 | | 0.02 | | 0.07 | | 0.003 | | 0.008 | |
| Fertilizer | 0.13 | | 0.39 | | 0.02 | | 0.07 | | 0.003 | | 0.008 | |
| SxF | 0.23 | | 0.68 | | 0.04 | | 0.13 | | 0.005 | | 0.014 | |

F₁-60:30:20 N, P₂O₅, K₂O kg ha⁻¹ F₂-90:30:30 N, P₂O₅, K₂O kg ha⁻¹ F₃-120:40: 40 N, P₂O₅, K₂O kg ha⁻¹ S₁-15 X 7.5 cm S₂ - 20 X 10 cm S₃- 30 X 10 cm

Table 3. Fresh herbage yield ha⁻¹ (t) and Dry herbage yield ha⁻¹ (t) of pooled data of davana as influenced by different levels of spacing and fertilizer (Mean of 2 years)

| Spacing/ Fertilizer | Fresh herbage yield ha ⁻¹ (t) | | | | Dry herbage yield ha ⁻¹ (t) | | | |
|------------------------|--|----------------|----------------|-------|--|----------------|----------------|------|
| | S ₁ | S ₂ | S ₃ | Mean | S ₁ | S ₂ | S ₃ | Mean |
| F ₁ | 9.04 | 9.51 | 8.50 | 9.02 | 2.26 | 2.36 | 2.13 | 2.25 |
| F ₂ | 10.20 | 11.08 | 9.58 | 10.29 | 2.55 | 2.77 | 2.40 | 2.57 |
| F ₃ | 13.02 | 13.28 | 12.04 | 12.78 | 3.14 | 3.36 | 2.99 | 3.16 |
| Mean | 10.75 | 11.29 | 10.04 | | 2.65 | 2.83 | 2.50 | |
| For comparing means of | S. Em.± | | CD at 5% | | S. Em.± | | CD at 5% | |
| Spacing | 0.06 | | 0.19 | | 0.01 | | 0.04 | |
| Fertilizer | 0.06 | | 0.19 | | 0.01 | | 0.04 | |
| SxF | 0.11 | | 0.32 | | 0.02 | | 0.07 | |

F₁-60:30:20 N, P₂O₅, K₂O kg ha⁻¹ F₂-90:30:30 N, P₂O₅, K₂O kg ha⁻¹ F₃-120:40: 40 N, P₂O₅, K₂O kg ha⁻¹ S₁-15 X 7.5 cm S₂ - 20 X 10 cm S₃- 30 X 10 cm

Table 4. Essential oil content (%) and oil yield (kg ha⁻¹) of pooled data of davana as influenced by different levels of spacing and fertilizer (Mean of 2 years)

| Spacing/ Fertilizer | Essential oil content (%) | | | | Essential oil yield (kg ha ⁻¹) | | | |
|-------------------------------|---------------------------|----------------|----------------|-----------------|--|----------------|----------------|-----------------|
| | S ₁ | S ₂ | S ₃ | Mean | S ₁ | S ₂ | S ₃ | Mean |
| F ₁ | 0.10 | 0.11 | 0.10 | 0.10 | 9.04 | 10.46 | 8.50 | 9.33 |
| F ₂ | 0.12 | 0.12 | 0.13 | 0.12 | 12.24 | 13.30 | 11.50 | 12.34 |
| F ₃ | 0.13 | 0.14 | 0.12 | 0.13 | 15.62 | 15.94 | 14.81 | 15.46 |
| Mean | 0.12 | 0.12 | 0.12 | | 12.30 | 13.23 | 11.60 | |
| For comparing means of | S. Em.± | | | CD at 5% | S. Em.± | | | CD at 5% |
| Spacing | 0.00 | | | NS | 0.02 | | | 0.06 |
| Fertilizer | 0.00 | | | 0.01 | 0.02 | | | 0.06 |
| S×F | 0.00 | | | NS | 0.03 | | | 0.10 |

F₁-60:30:20 N, P₂O₅, K₂O kg ha⁻¹ F₂-90:30:30 N, P₂O₅, K₂O kg ha⁻¹ F₃-120:40: 40 N, P₂O₅, K₂O kg ha⁻¹ S₁-15 X 7.5 cm S₂-20 X 10 cm S₃- 30 X 10 cm

Table 5. Economics of cultivation of davana crop as influenced by different spacing and fertilizers levels

| Spacing/ Fertilizer | Cost of cultivation (Rs ha ⁻¹) | | | | Net income (Rs ha ⁻¹) | | | | B:C ratio | | | |
|---------------------|--|-----------------|-----------------|-----------------|-----------------------------------|------------------|------------------|------------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|-------------|
| | S ₁ | S ₂ | S ₃ | Mean | S ₁ | S ₂ | S ₃ | Mean | S ₁ | S ₂ | S ₃ | Mean |
| F ₁ | 36620.50 | 35120.50 | 34120.50 | 35287.17 | 98979.50 | 107529.50 | 93379.50 | 99962.83 | 2.70 | 3.06 | 2.74 | 2.83 |
| F ₂ | 37373.50 | 36873.50 | 35873.50 | 36706.83 | 115626.50 | 129326.50 | 107826.50 | 117593.17 | 3.09 | 3.51 | 3.01 | 3.20 |
| F ₃ | 39698.00 | 39198.00 | 38198.00 | 39031.33 | 155602.00 | 160002.00 | 142402.00 | 152668.67 | 3.92 | 4.08 | 3.73 | 3.91 |
| Mean | 37897.33 | 37064.00 | 36064.00 | | 123402.67 | 132286.00 | 114536.00 | | 3.24 | 3.55 | 3.16 | |

Herb price: 15 Rs kg⁻¹; F₁-60:30:20 N, P₂O₅, K₂O kg ha⁻¹ F₂-90:30:30 N, P₂O₅, K₂O kg ha⁻¹ F₃120:40: 40 N, P₂O₅, K₂O kg ha⁻¹; S₁-15 X 7.5 cm; S₂-20 X 10 cm; S₃- 30 X 10 cm

There was considerably non-significant difference with different levels of spacing with respect to essential oil content. Significantly varied in oil yield ha^{-1} with different levels of spacing. The highest oil yield (13.23 kg ha^{-1}) was noticed spacing of $20 \times 10 \text{ cm}$ (S_2) followed by S_1 (15×7.5) i.e., 12.30 kg ha^{-1} . The lower essential oil yield (11.60 kg ha^{-1}) was recorded in S_3 ($30 \times 10 \text{ cm}$). The maximal oil yield was acquired at a spacing of $20 \times 10 \text{ cm}$ (S_2) due presence of optimum plant population results in better availability of inputs like sunlight, soil moisture and nutrients which results in higher herbage yield which ultimately leads to higher essential oil yield [3] in davana, Arslan [10] in Micromeria.

The results showed that raising fertilizer levels considerably enhanced essential oil content and production. The peak value for essential oil (0.13 %) content and essential oil yield (15.46 kg ha^{-1}) was noticed in plants supplied with $120:40:40 \text{ N, P}_2\text{O}_5, \text{K}_2\text{O kg ha}^{-1}$ (F_3) fertilizer compared to F_2 and F_1 (Table 4). It is due to as a outcome of greater levels of NPK. might be ascribe to a superior nutritional environment in both the root zone and the plant system. Potassium is defined as a quality enhancement factor in crop production, improving nitrogen utilisation, protein synthesis, weight, and oil content indirectly. The marked enhancement in yield and quality characters due to NPK. [3,11 and 6].

The data indicated, non-significant difference in the mixed effect of different spacing and fertilizers levels of for essential oil content (Table 4). The essential oil yield showed significant variation by the mixed effect of different spacing and fertilizers levels. The maximal essential oil yield (15.94 kg ha^{-1}) was recorded in treatment combination of S_2F_3 ($20 \times 10 \text{ cm} + 120:40:40 \text{ N, P}_2\text{O}_5, \text{K}_2\text{O kg ha}^{-1}$) and it was *on par* with S_1F_1 ($15 \times 7.5 \text{ cm} + 60:30:20 \text{ N, P}_2\text{O}_5, \text{K}_2\text{O kg ha}^{-1}$) i.e., 15.62 kg ha^{-1} . The minimal essential oil yield (8.50 kg ha^{-1}) was recorded in S_3F_1 ($30 \times 10 \text{ cm} + 60:30:20 \text{ N, P}_2\text{O}_5, \text{K}_2\text{O kg ha}^{-1}$). The higher oil yield was in medium spacing and higher fertilizer application might be due to the influence of nitrogen and plant density. An increased dose of NPK promotes higher vegetative growth which ultimately gives higher oil yield. [3,12 and 13] in davana.

Among interaction of spacing and fertilizer, the interaction of S_2F_3 : $20 \times 10 \text{ cm} + 120:40:40 \text{ N, P}_2\text{O}_5, \text{K}_2\text{O kg ha}^{-1}$ resulted in higher gross returns (Rs 199200.00 ha^{-1}), net returns (Rs 160002.00 ha^{-1}) and B:C ratio (4.08) in Table 5. Higher

gross returns and net returns and B:C ratio was due to higher herbage yield attributed to the interaction of S_2F_3 : $20 \times 10 \text{ cm} + 120:40:40 \text{ N, P}_2\text{O}_5, \text{K}_2\text{O kg ha}^{-1}$ [14-16].

4. CONCLUSION

The present study concludes that davana planted at a spacing of $20 \times 10 \text{ cm}$ (S_2) along with an application of $120:40:40 \text{ kg N, P}_2\text{O}_5, \text{K}_2\text{O kg ha}^{-1}$ (F_3) fertilizer has recorded the highest fresh herb yield ha^{-1} (13.28 t ha^{-1}) also dry herbage yield, maximum number of inflorescence plant⁻¹, maximal fresh herbage yield, hundred flower weight and essential oil yield with highest benefit cost ratio of 4.08.

DISCLAIMER (ARTIFICIAL INTELLIGENCE)

Author(s) hereby declare that NO generative AI technologies such as Large Language Models (ChatGPT, COPILOT, etc) and text-to-image generators have been used during writing or editing of manuscripts.

COMPETING INTERESTS

Authors have declared that no competing interests exist.

REFERENCES

1. Narayanappa M., Thimmegowda S, Reddy S. and Kumara V. Influence of irrigation intervals and planting geometry on growth and yield components of davana. Karnataka J. Agri. Sci. 2004;17(2):224-228.
2. Bail S, Alben S, Zapriana DMG and Leopold J. GC-MS-Analysis, antimicrobial activities and olfactory evaluation of davana (*Artemisia pallens* Wall.) essential oil from India. Nat. Prod. Commun. 2008;3(7):1057-1061.
3. Rao PE, Singh MVS and Rao GRS. Effect of nitrogen and plant spacing on the growth, yield and nutrient uptake in davana (*Artemisia pallens* Wall). Int. J. Trop. Agric. 1983;1(3):187-192.
4. Damte Z, Tesfaye B, and Bisrat D. Leaf, essential oil and artemisinin yield of artemisia (*Artemisia annua* L.) as influenced by harvesting age and plant population density. World J. Agric. Sci. 2011;7(4):404-412.
5. Nath P, Jaiswal RC, Verma RB. and Yadav GC. Effect of date of sowing, nitrogen

- levels and spacing on growth and yield of ajwain (*Trachyspermum ammi* L.). J. Spices Aromat. Crops. 2008;17(1):1-4.
6. Naruka IS, Singh PP, Megha B. and Rathore SS. Effect of spacing and nitrogen levels on growth, yield and quality of ajwain (*Trachyspermum ammi* L.). Int. J. Seed Spices. 2012;2(1):12-17.
 7. Senthil KT, Swaminathan V and Kumar S. Influence of nitrogen, phosphorus and biofertilizers on growth, yield and essential oil constituents in ratoon crop of davana (*Artemisia pallens* Wall.). Elec. J. Environ. Agric. Food Chem. 2009;8(2):86-95.
 8. Kumar K.K. Effect of spacing and fertilizer levels on growth and yield of chia (*Salvia hispanica* L), M.Sc. (Agri.) Thesis, Univ. Agri. Sci., Bangalore (India); 2020.
 9. Rao RBR and Singh SP. Spacing and nitrogen studies in pyrethrum (*Chrysanthemum cinerariifolium*). J. Agric. Sci. 1982;99:457-459.
 10. Arslan M. Effects of intra-row spacing on herbage yield, essential oil content and composition of *Micromeria fruticosa* Farmacia. 2012;60(6):925-931.
 11. Krishnamoorthy V, Madalagari MB. and Basavaraj N. Response of ajowan (*Trachyspermum ammi* L.) to seed rate and spacing. Int. J. Trop. Agric. 2000; 18(2):379-383.
 12. Ravindra MB. Effect of nutrients and spacings on growth, herbage and essential oil yield in Davana (*Artemisia pallens* Wall.). M.Sc. (Hort.) Thesis, Univ. Agri. Sci., Bangalore, Karnataka (India); 1987.
 13. Rao RBR, Singh K, Kaul PN and Bhattacharya AK. Effect of nitrogen on essential oil concentration, yield and nutrient uptake of davana (*Artemisia pallens* Wall). Int. J. Trop. Agric., 1989;7(3):229-236.
 14. Karuppaiah P. and Krishna G. Response of spacings and nitrogen levels on growth, flowering and yield characters of french marigold (*Tagetes patula* Linn). J. Ornam. Hortic. 2005;8(2):96-99.
 15. Narayanappa M, Devakumar N, Reddy S. and Kumara V. Influence of irrigation intervals and planting geometry on yield and economics of davana. Karnataka J. Agri. Sci. 2003;17(1):17-21.
 16. Salardini AA, Chapman KSR and Holloway RJ. Effect of basal and side-dressed phosphorus on the achene yield and pyrethrins concentration in the achenes of pyrethrum (*Chrysanthemum cinerariifolium*) on soil and plant phosphorus. Australian J. Agric. Res. 1994;4(5):231-41.

Disclaimer/Publisher's Note: The statements, opinions and data contained in all publications are solely those of the individual author(s) and contributor(s) and not of the publisher and/or the editor(s). This publisher and/or the editor(s) disclaim responsibility for any injury to people or property resulting from any ideas, methods, instructions or products referred to in the content.

© Copyright (2024): Author(s). The licensee is the journal publisher. This is an Open Access article distributed under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution License (<http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0>), which permits unrestricted use, distribution, and reproduction in any medium, provided the original work is properly cited.

Peer-review history:

The peer review history for this paper can be accessed here:

<https://www.sdiarticle5.com/review-history/120780>